policies that have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

4.2 	 Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

	 The key assumption concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a
significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year is
discussed below:

	 Fair value of investment properties

	 The Group carries its investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised in profit or loss. The
Group had engaged independent professional valuers to determine the fair values and there are no material events that affect the
valuation between the valuation date and financial year end.

	 The fair value of the investment properties derived by the independent professional valuers is most sensitive to the estimated yield
rate and discount rate. The range of the yield rate and the discount rate used in the valuation is described in Note 6.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated yield rate and discount rate:

Fair value
Increase/(decrease)

2020
RM’000

2019
RM’000

Yield rate
+ 0.25% (368,455) (434,349)

- 0.25% 394,218 471,065

Discount rate
+ 0.25% (199,572) (136,203)

- 0.25% 207,832 140,637

	 The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties are further explained in Note 6.

20
4

KL
CC

P
ST

AP
LE

D
 G

RO
U

P
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

ST
A

T
EM

EN
T

S
- K

LC
C

 P
R

O
PE

R
T

Y
H

O
LD

IN
G

S
BE

R
H

A
D

5.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Lands and
buildings*

RM’000

Project
in

progress
RM’000

Furniture
and

fittings
RM’000

Plant
and

equipment
RM’000

Office
equipment

RM’000

Motor
vehicles
RM’000

Crockery,
linen and
utensils
RM’000

Total
RM’000

Group

Cost
At 1 January 2020 631,716 31,067 155,983 160,595 79,853 1,379 10,246 1,070,839